
  O.I.H. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3633 TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 24, 2022  STATUS OF PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT  NO. 3633.    SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI:  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:   (a)  the status of the projects in Chhattisgarh under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 1.0; (b)  the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and released to Chhattisgarh so far under the said scheme; (c)  whether there are some projects which have been delayed; (d)  if so, the reasons therefor, project-wise; (e)  whether hundred per cent audit of expenditure is likely to be conducted to bring transparency in utilisation of the funds allocated in this regard; (f)  if so, the authority by whom the said audit is likely to be conducted along with the time by which it is likely to be conducted; and (g)  if not, the reasons therefor?  …2/-


  -2- ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) (a): The Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme was launched on 25 June 2015 in 500 cities across the States/ Union Territories (UTs) with focus on development of basic infrastructure in the selected cities/towns in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; green spaces and parks; and non-motorized urban transport. The Mission also mandated implementation of a set of Reforms in Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Capacity Building of the functionaries of ULBs covered under the Mission. A total of 9 cities of the State of Chhattisgarh have been covered under AMRUT. Sector-wise details of implementation of AMRUT project are in the State of Chhattisgarh are given as under: (Cost in � crores) Sectors Work Completed Under Implementation Total Nos. Cost Nos. Cost Nos. Cost Water Supply 39 748.75 31 1,113.11 70 1,861.86 Sewerage and Septage Management 23 25.93 6 348.56 29 374.49 Green spaces and parks 179 28.89 15 4.26 194 33.15 …3/-


  -3-  (b):  The approved plan size of the State of Chhattisgarh under AMRUT amounts to �2,192.76 crore for the entire Mission period, which includes committed Central Assistance (CA) of �1,009.74 crore.  So far central assistance amounting to �980.98 crore has been released to the state against AMRUT projects.   In addition, following Central Assistances have been released to the State of Chhattisgarh under other components of AMRUT:  Components Central Assistance (� in crore) Administrative and Office Expenses (A&OE) 61.21 Reform Incentives 69.77 Sub-schemes of GIS based Master Plan 3.86 Local Area Programme – Town Planning Scheme (LAP-TPS) 0.30 Eligible spill over projects of erstwhile Scheme of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM) 57.01 Total: 192.15  (c) & (d):  Implementation of certain AMRUT projects in the State of Chhattisgarh have got delayed due to various reasons, such as land disputes, natural calamities, delay in obtaining clearances / permissions from other departments and lockdown imposed due to CoVID-19 pandemic etc. Project-wise reasons of delayed projects of the State of Chhattisgarh are given at Annexure-I.  (e) to (g):  All expenditure by Government organizations are open to audit by Comptroller and Auditor General. *****


  ANNEXURE - I REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (c) AND (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 3633 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 24 MARCH 2022 REGARDING “STATUS OF PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT”: Project wise reasons for delay in project completion # City Title Sector Project Cost (₹ in crore) Progress (%) Reasons for Delay in Project Completion
1 Ambikapur

Development of
Garden at Ward No 42
- Nawagarh Park (Drip
Irrigation)

Others(P
arks) 0.07 92 Due to Covid Pandemic

2 Ambikapur Ambikapur Water
Supply Scheme Part-2

Water
Supply 51.08 97

Due to Covid Pandemic procurement of
equipments(like- pumps, pipes, etc) were delayed.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD,
Environment, Railway, NH etc.

3 Bhilai Nagar
Bhilai Water Supply
Scheme Phase II -
Construction of
Distribution Part-1

Water
Supply 77.04 86

Due to Covid Pandemic.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD, NH &
Railways

4 Bhilai Nagar

Bhilai Water Supply
Scheme Phase II -
GIS, SCADA,
Automation and
Metering works Part -1

Water
Supply 8.3 54

Delayed due to awaited completion of civil installations and imposition of subsequent lockdowns.

5 Bhilai Nagar
Bhilai Water Supply
Scheme (Deposit
Work to CSEB)

Water
Supply 1.2 55 Permission delay from CSEB.

and Covid Pandemic

6 Bhilai Nagar
Bhilai Water Supply
Scheme (Deposit
Work to NH)

Water
Supply 0.52 77 Permission delay from NH.

and Covid Pandemic

7 Bilaspur
DEVELOPMENT OF
GARDEN  -
BANDHWA TALAB
GARDEN

Others
(Parks) 2.39 87

Due to delayed permission for development from Land record department. Due to Covid Pandemic

8 Bilaspur Bilaspur Water Supply
Scheme  Part-2

Water
Supply 81.84 83

Due to Covid Pandemic procurement of
equipments(like- pumps, pipes, etc.) were delayed.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD,
Environment, Railway, NH etc.

9 Bilaspur

Bilaspur Water Supply
Scheme Part-1
(Deposit Work to
WRD, CSEB, PWD
and Railway
Permission)

Water
Supply 6.36 77

Permission delay from WRD,
CSEB, PWD and Railway.
and Covid Pandemic


  # City Title Sector Project Cost (₹ in crore) Progress (%) Reasons for Delay in Project Completion
10 Bilaspur

Bilaspur Water Supply
Scheme Part-2
(Deposit Work to
Railway)

Water
Supply 0.32 99 Permission delay from

Railway. and Covid Pandemic

11 Bilaspur Bilaspur Water Supply
Scheme  Part - 4

Water
Supply 100.45 80

Due to Covid Pandemic delay in procurement of pipes.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD, Railway &
NHAI

12 Durg

Development of
Garden at Jawahar
Nagar (Civil, Playing and Electrification
Work) Part - 1

Others(P
arks) 0.49 95 Due to Covid Pandemic

13 Durg Durg Water Supply
Scheme Part - 3

Water
Supply 104.55 92

Due to Covid Pandemic procurement of
equipments(like- pumps, pipes, etc) were delayed.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD,
Environment, Railway, NH etc.

14 Durg
Durg Water Supply
Scheme (Deposit
Work for Pulgaon
Nallah)

Water
Supply 2.34 18 Permission delay from WRD.

Due to Pandemic.

15 Durg
Durg Water Supply
Scheme (Deposit
Work to Railway)

Water
Supply 0.46 99 Permission delay from

Railway. and Covid Pandemic

16 Durg Construction of OHSR
(4 Nos.)

Water
Supply 7.88 85

Land dispute and shifting of site. and Due to Covid
Pandemic

17 Durg Construction of OHSR
(2 Nos.)

Water
Supply 3.49 35

Land dispute and shifting of site. and Due to Covid
Pandemic

18 Jagdalpur

DEVELOPMENT OF
GARDEN AT WARD
NO. 01 - LAXMI
NARAYAN MANDIR
PARK
(ELECTRIFICATION)

Others(P
arks) 0.04 33 Due to land dispute

19 Jagdalpur

DEVELOPMENT OF
GARDEN AT WARD
NO. 06 NAKSHTRA
VATIKA GARDEN
(CIVIL WORKS)

Others(P
arks) 0.56 65

Due to Land dispute and
imposition of lockdowns during Pandemic.

20 Jagdalpur

DEVELOPMENT OF
GARDEN AT WARD
NO. 6 NAKSHTRA
VATIKA GARDEN
(ELECTRIFICATION)

Others(P
arks) 0.07 60

Due to Land dispute and imposition of lockdowns during Pandemic.

21 Jagdalpur DEVELOPMENT OF
GARDEN AT Shahid

Others(P
arks) 0.01 86 Local Hindrance and land

dispute.


  # City Title Sector Project Cost (₹ in crore) Progress (%) Reasons for Delay in Project Completion park (Electrification)

22 Jagdalpur
Development of
Garden at Moti Talab
Para (Civil Work)

Others(P
arks) 0.05 30 Due to land dispute

23 Jagdalpur
Development of
Garden at Moti Talab
Para (Playing)

Others(P
arks) 0.01 21 Due to land dispute

24 Jagdalpur
Development of
Garden at Moti Talab
Para (Electrification)

Others(P
arks) 0.01 21 Due to land dispute

25 Jagdalpur Jagdalpur Sewage
Master Plan

Sewerag
e and
Septage
Manage
ment

54 94

Delay due to shifting of site and land dispute. Imposition of lockdown during Pandemic due to which supply chain of both Manpower & Machinery got disturbed.

26 Jagdalpur Jagdalpur Water
Supply Scheme Part-1

Water
Supply 24.67 91

Due to Non Performance of contractor, department terminated the contract. Fresh tenders were invited on risk &
cost of previous contractor and work is in progress.

27 Jagdalpur Jagdalpur Water
Supply Scheme Part-2

Water
Supply 24.67 36

Due to Non Performance of contractor, department terminated the contract. Fresh tenders were invited on risk &
cost of previous contractor and work is in progress.

28 Jagdalpur Jagdalpur Water
Supply Scheme Part-3

Water
Supply 47.06 37

Due to Non Performance of contractor, department terminated the contract. Fresh tenders were invited on risk &
cost of previous contractor and work is in progress.

29 Jagdalpur
Water Supply Scheme
Jagdalpur (Deposit
Work to NH/PWD and CSEB)

Water
Supply 3.08 45

Permission delay from NH,
CSEB & PWD. and Covid
Pandemic

30 Korba
Development of
Garden at Shivaji
Nagar

Others(P
arks) 0.32 75 Due to Covid Pandemic

31 Korba
Korba Water Supply
Phase II - Automation
and SCADA

Water
Supply 7.98 60

Delayed due to awaited completion of civil installations and imposition of subsequent lockdowns.

32 Korba
Korba Water Supply
Phase II (Deposit
Work to CSEB)

Water
Supply 2.5 99 Permission delay from CSEB.

and Covid Pandemic

33 Raigarh Sewage Master Plan
Raigarh Part - 1

Sewerag
e and
Septage
Manage

41.22 85
Delay due to shifting of site and land dispute. Imposition of lockdown during Pandemic due to which supply chain of


  # City Title Sector Project Cost (₹ in crore) Progress (%) Reasons for Delay in Project Completion ment both Manpower & Machinery

got disturbed.

34 Raigarh
Sewage Master Plan
Raigarh (Deposit Work to CSEB for STP - 1
and STP - 2)

Sewerag
e and
Septage
Manage
ment

0.45 52 Permission delay form CSEB department.

35 Raigarh Raigarh Water Supply
Scheme Part-3

Water
Supply 66.7 94

Due to Covid Pandemic procurement of
equipments(like- pumps, pipes, etc) were delayed.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD,
Environment, Railway, NH etc.

36 Raigarh
Raigarh Water Supply
Scheme (Deposit
Work to NH and
CSEB)

Water
Supply 0.79 99 Permission delay from PWD.

and Covid Pandemic

37 Raipur
Development of
Garden at Kabir Nagar
Phase-II (Playing
Equipments)

Others(P
arks) 0.07 51 Due to Covid Pandemic

38 Raipur
Development of
Garden at Kabir Nagar
Phase - II
(Electrification)

Others(P
arks) 0.09 55 Due to Covid Pandemic

39 Raipur
Development of
Garden at Avanti Vihar
Colony (Playing
Equipments)

Others(P
arks) 0.03 57 Due to Covid Pandemic

40 Raipur
Development of
Garden at Avanti Vihar
Colony (Electrification)

Others(P
arks) 0.05 34 Due to Covid Pandemic

41 Raipur
Sewerage and
Septage Management
Scheme Part-2

Sewerag
e and
Septage
Manage
ment

235 81

Delay due to shifting of site and land dispute. Imposition of lockdown during Pandemic due to which supply chain of both Manpower & Machinery got disturbed.

42 Raipur
Deposit work of
Sewage Master
Plan(Railway crossing near Kharun River)

Sewerag
e and
Septage
Manage
ment

5.39 10 Permission delay form
Railway department.

43 Raipur
Distribution and Clear water pumping main pk2

Water
Supply 134.19 55

Due to Covid Pandemic.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD, NHAI and Railway.


  # City Title Sector Project Cost (₹ in crore) Progress (%) Reasons for Delay in Project Completion
44 Raipur

Water Supply Scheme
Raipur Phase - 1 (Part
- 2)

Water
Supply 92.86 85

Due to Covid Pandemic procurement of
equipments(like- pumps, pipes, etc) were delayed.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD,
Environment, Railway, NH etc.

45 Raipur

Construction of
Overhead Reservoir at Byron Bazaar,
Devendra Nagar &
Bhanpuri

Water
Supply 7.97 84

Land dispute and shifting of site. and Due to Covid
Pandemic

46 Raipur
Construction of
Overhead Reservoir at Raipur & Kukurbeda

Water
Supply 2.91 36

Land dispute and shifting of site. Hindrance from local citizens. and Due to Covid
Pandemic

47 Raipur
Distribution and Clear water pumping main
PK-1 (Part - 2)

Water
Supply 94.38 70

Due to Covid Pandemic.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD, NHAI and Railway.

48 Raipur Construction of OHSR at Labhandi & Fundhar

Water
Supply 3 60

Land dispute and shifting of site. Hindrance from local citizens. and Due to Covid
Pandemic

49 Rajnandgaon
Rajnandgaon Water
Supply Scheme Part-
3

Water
Supply 145.36 83

Due to Covid Pandemic procurement of
equipments(like- pumps, pipes, etc) were delayed.
Departmental Permission
delay from PWD,
Environment, Railway, NH etc.

50 Rajnandgaon

Rajnandgaon Water
Supply Scheme
(Deposit Work to
WRD)

Water
Supply 5.6 15 Permission delay from WRD.

and Covid Pandemic

51 Rajnandgaon

Rajnandgaon Water
Supply Scheme
(Deposit Work to
NHAI, PWD, CSEB)

Water
Supply 3.56 75

Permission delay from NH,
CSEB & PWD. and Covid
Pandemic  ******

